the application of IFRS 3 Business combinations, undertaking purchase price allocation exercises to

allocate value between assets acquired, including the allocation between intangible assets and goodwill,

and where relevant valuing contingent consideration. Key judgements are made in respect of discount

rates, growth rates, royalty rates and the estimated life of intangibles. See note 27 for further detail.

ZELLIS HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023 (CONTINUED)

 PAGE 86

3 Restatement of prior year balances

A prior year restatement has been made to correct the recognition of deferred tax on losses arising due

to two corrections in the FY22 and FY21 consolidated financial statements. The first was a correction to

the value of Corporate Interest Restriction (CIR) amounts carried forward, which directly interacts with

losses carried forward; a further correction was made for additional group losses utilised as a result of a

corrective adjustment to amortisation in the prior period accounts.

The effect of restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2022 was as

follows:

£’000

As previously

reported Restatements As restated

Deferred tax asset 38,399 (9,795) 28,604

Total non-current assets 543,831 (9,795) 534,036

Retained earnings (124,931) (10,548) (135,479)

Total equity 125,027 (10,548) 114,479

The effect of restatement on the Consolidated Income Statement as at 30 April 2022 was as follows:

£’000

As previously

reported Restatements As restated

Tax credit 9,388 (4,411) 4,977

Loss for the period (12,777) (4,411) (17,188)

The effect of restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2021 was as

follows:

£’000

As previously

reported Restatements As restated

Deferred tax asset 33,079 (5,935) 27,144

Total non-current assets 550,955 (5,935) 545,020

Retained earnings (126,051) (6,142) (132,193)

Total equity 122,125 (6,142) 115,983

ZELLIS HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023 (CONTINUED)

 PAGE 87

4 Revenue

An analysis of the group’s revenue is as follows:

 2023)  2022)

 £’000)  £’000)

Continuing operations

Core Software 112,623  90,888

Other Software 4,419  5,139

Total Software 117,042  96,027

Transactional 18,376  16,125

BPaaS 49,653  46,121

Implementation 16,280  17,077

 201,351  175,350

 2023)  2022)

 £’000)  £’000)

Deferred income / costs to contract fulfilment assets & liabilities

Contract fulfilment assets – current 12,962)  10,886)

[…]

Companies incorporated in the United Kingdom have the same registered address as Zellis Holdings
Limited, shown on page 67. The Directors have considered the value in use of the investments and have
concluded that an impairment in investment value is not applicable.

3 Restatement of prior year balances
Prior year restatements have been made to correct the recognition of deferred tax on losses arising due
to two corrections in the FY22 and FY21 consolidated financial statements. The first was a correction to
the value of Corporate Interest Restriction (CIR) amounts carried forward, which directly interacts with
losses carried forward; and a further correction was made for a material difference in the losses group
relieved to other group entities. A restatement has also been made to reflect a reclassification of an
investment balance from trade and other receivables for purchase consideration adjustment at
acquisition. This should have been treated as part of the cost of the investment in Zellis UK back in 2019.

The effect of restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2022 was as
follows:

£’000
As previously

reported Restatements As restated
Investment 466,941) 12,577) 479,518)

Trade and other receivables 42,118) (12,577) 29,541)

Deferred tax asset 13,846) (5,992) 7,854)

Total assets 524,688) (5,992) 518,696)
Retained earnings (92,835) (5,992) (98,827)

Total equity 157,123) (5,992) 151,131)

ZELLIS HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2023 (CONTINUED)

 PAGE 124

3 Restatement of prior year balances (continued)

The effect of restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2021 was as

follows:

£’000

As previously

reported Restatements As restated

Deferred tax asset 8,421 (3,427) 4,994

Total assets 558,133 (3,427) 554,706

4 Trade and other receivables

 2023)
2022

Restated

 £’000)  £’000)

Amounts owed by group undertakings 46,381)  29,536)

Less allowance for expected credit losses (1,180)  (1,395)

Net trade and other receivables 45,201)  28,141)

Prepayment and other receivables 3,689)  1,400)

Total trade and other receivables 48,890)  29,541)

5 Trade and other payables

 2023)  2022)

 £’000)  £’000)

Trade payables 420)  136)

Amounts owed to group undertakings 74,723)  43,110)

Accruals 3,064)  2,542)

Other payables 90)  292)

Total trade and other payables 78,297)  46,080)